EXPRESS MAIL LABEL NO.



1.25.99

| | 100948013 US DEPARTMENT OF COMMEDCE | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) RECORDATION F | LIBRATION CHEET | | | | |
| DATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): | | | | |
| Kevin P. Martin | Name: Polar Peaks, LLC | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No | Internal Address: | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | | | |
| ■ Assignment □ Merger | Street Address: 7830 N. 23rd Avenue | | | | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | City: Phoenix State: AZ Zip: 85021 | | | | |
| □ Other | | | | | |
| Execution Date: 01/06/99 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No | | | | |
| TX300tion Dates. Q170000 | | | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed with a new application the | JAN 2.5 execution date of the application is: | | | | |
| 4 | | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No. 09/144,617 | B. Patent No.(s) | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Additional numbers a | ttached? ☐ Yes ■ No | | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: | | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed. | involved. | | | | |
| Name: _A.J. Moss | 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34) <u>\$40.00</u> | | | | |
| Internal Address: Quarles & Brady | □ Enclosed | | | | |
| _Suite 2550 | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | |
| - | | | | | |
| Street Address: 411 E. Wisconsin Avenue | 8. Deposit account number | | | | |
| | 17-0055 | | | | |
| City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip: 53202 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | • | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature | | | | | |
| · | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in truecopy of the original document. | formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a | | | | |
| _ A.J. Moss | 1/15/00 12 | | | | |
| Name of person signing Si | 1/15/99 5 gnature Date | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document | | | | | |
| | 3 | | | | |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: | | | | | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

QBPHX\370100.90377\242527.1

PASTENT

REEL: 9708 FRAME: 0023

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kevin P. Martin of Phoenix. Arizona have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled COMBINED LIQUID CONTAINER AND CAP, U.S. Serial No. 29/084,854, filed March 12, 1998, and

WHEREAS, POLAR PEAKS, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Company"), an Arizona limited liability company having a place of business at 7830 N. 23rd Ave., Phoenix, Arizona 85021 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications presently or hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. I further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

I hereby warrant that I have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and I hereby covenant that I, my heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal at the location and on the date indicated with my signature.

Date:

WITNESSES:

STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF Harico pa

KEVIN P. MARTIN (SE.

) ss

(SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL
MADELINE KAY CANINON
Notary Public - State of Arizona
MARICOPA COUNTY
My Comm. Expires Aug. 20, 2000

Notary Public,

State of Arizona My Commission:

8/20/2000

QBPHEX\190961.90000\239610.1

PATENT REEL: 9708 FRAME: 0024

| Approved | for use thr | OMB 0651-0032 |
|----------------------|-------------|---------------|
| Patent and Trademark | | |
| | | |

| CCC TO A NICRAITTAL | Complete if Known | |
|--|------------------------|-----------------|
| FEE TRANSMITTAL | Application Number | 09/144,617 |
| | Filing Date | 08/31/98 |
| Patent fees are subject to annual revision on October 1. These are the fees effective October 1, 1997. | First Named Inventor | Kevin P. Martin |
| Small Entity payments must be supported by a small entity statement otherwise large entity fees must be paid, See Forms PTO/SB/09-12 | Group Art Unit | 3727 |
| | Examiner Name | |
| TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$ 40.00 | Attorney Docket Number | 190961.90000 |

| METH | OD OF PAYMENT (check one) | FEE | CALCULATION (continued) | | |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1. X | The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge indicated fees and credit any over payments to: | 3. ADDITIONAL FEES | | | |
| Deposit Account Number | 17-0055 | Large Entity Small Entity Fee Fee Fee Fee Code (\$) Code (\$) | Fee | | |
| Deposit. | Ouarles C ProducTID | 105 130 205 65 | Surcharge - late filing fee or oath | | |
| Deposit Account Name | Quarles & Brady LLP | 127 50 227 25 | Surcharge - late provisional filing fee or cover sheet | | |
| X Char | ge Any Additional Required Under 37 CFR 1.18 at the Malling of the Notice of Allowance, 37 CFR 1.311(b) | 139 130 139 130 | Non-English specification | | |
| CFR | 1.16 and 1.17 Allowance, 37 CFR 1.311(b) | 147 2,520 147 2,520 | For filing a request for reexamination | | |
| 2. Pay | ment Enclosed: | 112 920 112 920 | Requesting publication of SIR prior to Examiner action | | |
| | Check Money Other | | Requesting publication of SIR after Examiner action | | |
| EEE C | ALCULATION (fees effective 11/10/98) | 115 110 215 55 | Extension for reply within first month | | |
| FEE C | ALCULATION (fees effective 11/10/98) | | Extension for reply within second month | | |
| 1. FILING FEE | | | Extension for reply within third month | | |
| Large Entity Fee Fee | Small Entity Fee Fee | | Extension for reply within fourth month | | |
| Fee Fee Code (\$) | Fee Fee Code (\$) Fee Description Fee Paid | | Extension for reply within fifth month | | |
| 101 760 | 201 380 Utility filing fee | | Notice of Appeal | | |
| 106 310 | 206 155 Design filing fee | | Filing a brief in support of an appeal | | |
| 107 480 | 207 240 Plant filing fee | i | Request for oral hearing Petition to institute a public use proceeding | | |
| 108 760 | 208 380 Reissue filing fee | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| 114 150 | 214 75 Provisional filing fee | | Petition to revive unavoidably abandoned application | | |
| | | 141 1,210 241 605 | Petition to revive unintentionally abandoned application | | |
| | SUBTOTAL (1) (\$)-0- | 142 1,210 242 605 | Utility issue fee (or reissue) | | |
| | Parkers | 143 430 243 215 | Design issue fee | | |
| 2. CLAIMS | Extra Fee from below Fee Paid | 144 580 244 290 | Plant issue fee | | |
| Total Claims | -20**= X = | 122 130 122 130 1 | Petitions to the Commissioner | | |
| Independent Claims | -3**= X = | 11 | Petitions related to provisional applications | | |
| Multiple Dependen | : Claims = | 1 B | Submission of Information Disclosure Stmt | | |
| ** or number previo | usly paid, if greater, For reissues see below | 581 40 581 40 | Recording each patent assignment per 40.00 property (times number of properties) | | |
| Large Entity | Small Entity | 146 760 246 380 F | iling a submission after final rejection (37 CFR 1.129(a)) | | |
| Fee Fee Code (\$) | Fee Fée Code (\$) Fee Description | | ├ | | |
| 103 18 | 203 9 Claims in excess of 20 | • | or each additional invention to be examined (37 CFR 1.129(b)) | | |
| 102 78 | 202 39 Independent claims in excess of | | | | |
| 104 260 109 78 | manipus aspandant visini | 204 130 Multiple dependent claim Other fee (specify) | | | |
| 105 /6 | 209 39 Reissue independent claims over original patent | Other fee (specify) | | | |
| 110 18 | 210 9 Reissue claims in excess of 20 and over original patent | 210 9 Reissue claims in excess of 20 and over original patent SUBTOTAL (3) (\$)40.00 | | | |
| | SUBTOTAL (2) (\$)-0- Reduced by Basic Filing Fee Paid | | | | |
| SUBMITTED BY Complete (if applicable) | | | | | |
| Typed or Printed Name | A.J. Moss | | Reg. Number 38,567 | | |
| Signature | Date Date | 1/15/99 | Deposit Account User ID | | |
| | / / | | | | |

RECORDED: 01/25/1999

PATENT **REEL: 9708 FRAME: 0025**